

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

THOMAS JOHNSON, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEB BUSH, Governor of Florida, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

GEORGE WAAS  
Assistant Attorney General  
The Capitol  
Tallahassee, FL 32399  
(954) 712-4670

CHARLES J. COOPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID H. THOMPSON  
DEREK L. SHAFFER  
DAVID M. LEHN  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1500 K Street, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 220-9600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	5
I. Section 2 Of The Voting Rights Act Does Not Reach Felon Disenfranchisement Provisions .	5
A. Extending The Results Test Of Section 2 To Felon Disenfranchisement Laws Would Exceed Congress’s Enforcement Power Under The Fourteenth Amendment .....	6
B. The Clear Statement Rule Precludes Pe- titioners’ Interpretation Of Section 2 .....	14
C. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle To Resolve The Section 2 Issue .....	18
II. Petitioners’ Equal Protection Theory Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review, As The Circuits Are In Agreement On It And It Can- not Succeed In Any Event .....	19
A. No Court Accepts Petitioners’ Equal Protec- tion Theory And The Decision Below Neither Creates Nor Implicates Any Circuit Split .....	20
B. Petitioners’ Equal Protection Theory Cannot Possibly Succeed. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....	14
<i>Baird v. Indianapolis</i> , 976 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Baker v. Pataki</i> , 85 F.3d 919 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8, 10, 15
<i>Board of Trs. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	7, 9
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)....	6, 7, 8, 9, 13
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	28
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	13
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998)....	20, 21, 23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	13
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington</i> , 359 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 16, 17
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	7
<i>Green v. Board of Elections</i> , 380 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1967).....	1
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	2, 14
<i>Howard v. Gilmore</i> , No. 99-2285, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 2680 (4th Cir. Feb. 23, 2000) .....	5, 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) ..	8, 16, 20, 21, 23
<i>Irby v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 889 F.2d 1352 (4th Cir. 1989).....	18, 22
<i>Johnson v. Bush</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	16
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966) .....	7, 13
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	9
<i>Knight v. Alabama</i> , 14 F.3d 1534 (11th Cir. 1994)...	23, 24, 25
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005).....	25, 26, 27
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	27
<i>Muntaqim v. Coombe</i> , 366 F.3d 102 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 480, and <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> , 396 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....	14
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> , 441 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	27
<i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) .....	11, 12
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	1
<i>Salas v. Southwest Tex. Junior Coll. Dist.</i> , 964 F.2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project</i> , 109 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	7, 13
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Marengo County Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	28
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	12, 13
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 605 F. Supp. 802 (M.D. Tenn. 1985).....	16, 19
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	5, 19
 OTHER	
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 4, cl. 1 .....	15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 5.....	2, 6
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a).....	15
FLA. STAT. § 948.01 .....	4
CONG. GLOBE, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. 722 (1869).....	11
Xi Wang, <i>Bondage, Freedom, and the Constitution</i> , 17 CARDOZO L. REV. 2153, 2216 (1996).....	11
